-1- EVC10B R20200604
Electronic Expansion Valve Controller   ※ Cautions
1. This product may cause an electric shock in handling. Please do not attempt to open it with power turned on.
2. This product should be installed in a place fixed secured by a rack or panel.
3. This product can be used under the following environmental condition.
① Indoor ②Pollution Degree 2 ③At an altitude of 2000m or below
4. Power input must be within the designated ranges.
5. To turn on or turn off power supply for this product, please the circuit breaker or switch of a standard product of

Operation  Temp. – 10 ~ 50 ℃, Humidity 90 %RH or less
Storage  Temp. – 20 ~ 60 ℃, Humidity 90 %RH or less
: Ordering guide
Model name  Description
EVC10B-00 Basic model
EVC10B-R4
Electronic expansion valve controller + RS485
Modbus Comm.
※ Temperature & Pressure sensor should be purchased separately.
: Component
Product Manual
-2- EVC10B R20200604
: Accessory
Items Description
DPR-TH1-ST-XHP
Sensor type NTC 5KΩ
Cable 2 C X 0.5 mm
Protection level IP67
Accuracy ±0.3 ℃ at 25 ℃
Measuring  range -50 to 50 ℃
240624S2001
240624S2001: AC Power Transformer (30VA), 220Vac to
24Vac
Connection kit
Items Description
DP512-G7-XHP
(-1~15bar)
Sensor power 5 Vdc ±5 %
Signal output 0.5 - 4.5 Vdc (Ratiometric)
Pressure
measure range -1 ~ 15 bar
Operating
temperature -40 ~ 120 ℃
Protection level IP65
Accuracy ± 1.0 % F.S
Stability ± 0. 5 % (Longterm Stability)
Connector Type 7/16” UNF / FEMALE
Wiring Black(com), Green(out), Red(+5v)
2. Installation
: Dimensions
※ It can be installed with rail or using screw (4 ea)
: Wiring Diagram
: Terminal
No. Definition Description
J1 24 Vac Control power input port (AC24V)
J2 RUN Run signal input port (RUN)
J3 RS485 RS485 comm. Input / output port (RS485)
J4 AUX-RLY Auxiliary relay output port (AUX-RLY)
J5 P-SENS Pressure sensor input port (P-SENS)
J6 T-SENS Temperature sensor input port (T-SENS)
J7 EEV Electronic expansion valve output port (EEV MOTOR)
2m25mm
6sq
-3- EVC10B R20200604
: Details of terminal
No. Definition Description
J1.1
AC / DC
24V
+24V Power input  AC24V or DC24V+
J1.2
J1.3
-24V Power input  AC24V or DC24V-
J1.4
J2.1
RUN
SIG Run / Stop signal input
J2.2 GND Signal common
J3.1
RS485
TRX+ RS485 comm. TRX+(A)
J3.2 TRX- RS485 comm. TRX-(B)
J4.1